PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3748304

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/25/2013	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VICTOR LEE	02/19/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASTER CUTLERY INC.	
Street Address:	700 PENHORN AVENUE	
City:	SECAUCUS	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07094	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D510009
Patent Number:	6976311
Application Number:	14088467

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)549-8486

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

732-549-3007 Phone:

Email: patent@patentnow.com **Correspondent Name:** WALTER J. TENCZA JR.

Address Line 1: 100 MENLO PARK

Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: EDISON, NEW JERSEY 08837

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MASTER CUTLERY - GEN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER J. TENCZA JR.
SIGNATURE:	/Walter J. Tencza Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentNuncProTunc#page1.tif source=AssignmentNuncProTunc#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 037781 FRAME: 0731** 503701664

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATION NUNC PRO TUNC

I, Victor Lee, of the city of Livingston, in the county of Essex, and the state of New Jersey, having an address at 22 Aspen Drive, Livingston, New Jersey 07039 am the sole inventor of U.S. Patent No. D510,009, issued on 09/27/2005, Title: "Knife", U.S. Patent No. 6,976,311 B2, issued on 12/20/2005, Title: "Method and Apparatus for Attaching and Detaching Two Utensil", and U.S. Patent application No. 14/088,467, filed on 11/25/2013 for Title: "Method and Apparatus for Knife" (hereinafter "the U.S. patents and U.S. patent application");

Whereas MASTER CUTLERY INC., as of 11/25/2013 was a corporation of the State of New Jersey, having an address at 700 Penhorn Avenue, Secaucus, N.J. 07094;

I, hereby agree, that for value received, I sold, assigned and transferred to MASTER CUTLERY INC., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions as specified in the U.S. patents and U.S. patent application nunc pro tunc effective at least as early as November 25, 2013, and all the rights and privileges in the U.S. patents and U.S. patent application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and I also concurrently sold, assigned and transferred to MASTER CUTLERY INC., nunc pro tunc effective at least as early as November 25, 2013, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for said inventions.

I authorized, nunc pro tunc, at least as early as November 25, 2013, MASTER CUTLERY INC. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from me, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

I consented, nunc pro tunc, at least as early as November 25, 2013, that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of MASTER CUTLERY INC., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

I requested, nunc pro tunc, at least as early as November 25, 2013, that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to MASTER CUTLERY INC. and its successors, assigns and legal representatives in the United States and to MASTER CUTLERY INC. and its successors, assigns and legal representatives in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as MASTER CUTLERY INC. and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may designate.

PATENT REEL: 037781 FRAME: 0732 I agreed, nunc pro tunc, at least as early as November 25, 2013, that, when requested, I shall, without charge to MASTER CUTLERY INC. and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its expense and its successors, assigns and legal representatives expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Victor Lee

	5 25	
to the second of	1/2 1/	
Date: 2-	37A - 12	
	1 7 1 1 77	
TIMEN.	1 (112	
1 1/212	, , , ,	
The second second		

United States of America

State of New York

) ss.:

County of Queen 5

Notary Public

HING WING TSANG
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No. 01156231331
Qualified in Queens County
My Commission Expires November 22, 2014

PATENT REEL: 037781 FRAME: 0733

RECORDED: 02/20/2016